
ओमननीबसऔददद्योगगिकवविककासननगिमदमनएविवंददीवितथकादकादरकाएविवंनगिरहविवेलदीलललमटवे
ड    (सरककारककाउपक्रम)

Omnibus Industrial Development Corporation of
Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli Limited

   (A Govt. Undertaking)
CIN : U65923DD1992SGC001221

No.OIDC/DMN/CD/2015/950 Date: -01/12/2015

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Executive Engineer, OIDC Ltd., invites Item Rate Tender  through e- tendering in two bid system on
behalf of OIDC Ltd., from eligible contractors/ construction agencies who have carried out similar nature
of works and meeting the minimum Pre-qualification criteria, for the following work. E-Tender is available
on website https://www.nprocure.com

Sr.
No.

Name of Work Estimated
Cost (Rs.)

Earnest Money
(Rs.)

Tender Fee of
Bid Document

(Rs.)

Period of
Completion

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Construction  of
Protection  Wall  for  Anti-
Sea  Erosion  from
Badalpur, Moti Daman to
Light  House,  Moti
Daman.

31,51,11,990/- 41,51,120/-
(20 lakhs in the
form of  DD OR
FDR  and
remaining in the
form  of  Bank
Guarantee
issued  by
Scheduled
Bank) 

1500 in the
form of DD

(Non-
refundable)

24 Months 
excluding 
monsoon period

 Start date of download Bid Document - 01/12/2015
 Date & time of Site Visit & Pre Bid meeting -            10/12/2015 at 10.00 hrs.
 Last date & time for Submission of Bids (online) - 16/12/2015 upto 18.00 hrs.
 Date and time for submission of necessary 

Documents in hard copy - 18/12/2015 upto 18.00 hrs.
 Opening date of Technical Bid - 21/12/2015 upto 11.00 hrs.
 Opening date of Financial Bid   -        23/12/2015 after 11:00 hrs   

                          (if possible).

1. Minimum Eligibility Criteria: 

I. Only one bid per bidder is permitted. 
II. No Joint venture/Consortium permitted for bidding.

2. Minimum Qualification Criteria: 

Turn Over: To qualify for award of the contract, each bidder should have achieved an average
annual  financial turnover from civil construction works of at least 100%  of the estimated
cost in the last 3 years ending 31st March 2015. 

3.  Experience of Similar Works: 

The Bidder should have satisfactorily completed similar works during last 7 (Seven) years ending
previous day of last date of submission of tender.
a) Three similar works costing equal to 40% of the estimated cost. OR
b) Two similar works costing equal to 60% of the estimated cost. OR
c) One similar works costing equal to 80% of the estimated cost. 

01

https://www.nprocure.com/


And 
d)  One completed work of any nature (either above work or a separate one) costing

not  less  than   40% of  estimated  cost  with  central  government  Department  /  state  
government department / central autonomous body /central public sector undertaking

The  value  of  executed  work  shall  be  brought  to  current  costing  level  by  
enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum; calculated from the
date of completion to last date of receipt of application for tender.  
At  the time of  purchase of  tender,  the tenderer shall  have to furnish an affidavit  as  
under:-

“I/ We undertake and confirm that eligible similar works has / have not been got executed
through another contractor on back to back basis. Further that, if such a violation comes to notice
of Department, then I/we shall be barred for tendering in OIDC/CPWD contracts in future forever.
Also,  if  such  a  violation  comes  to  the  notice  of  Department  before  date  start  of  work,  the
Engineer-in-charge  shall  be  free  to  forfeit  the  entire  amount  of  Earnest  Money  Deposit/
Performance Guarantee.”

  **Similar work means the Construction of Jetty/ bridges in marine conditions/rivers or 
the sea protection work using tetrapod/ cuboids and pile work.

4. Bidder should not have incurred any loss in more than two years during the last five years ending
31stMarch 2015 (i.e. up to 31st March of previous financial year). 

5. Solvency of the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost of the workis required to be provided by
the bidder.

The bidder should not be indulged in collapse of ongoing/Constructed Bridge/ Span and 
against whom  FIR/  Charge  sheet  has  been  filed  or  who  have  been  blacklisted/debarred,  
blacklisted or against whom any criminal case is pending or ongoing or convicted related to any 
work done in the past/ recent and should not have criminal background are debarred/ prohibited 
to participate in the bid.

 If any clarifications are required, regarding the bidding document the same can be obtained 
from the Executive Engineer, OIDC Daman, on any working day or during pre-bid in written.

 Other details can be seen in the bidding documents.
 All necessary documents shall be submitted online and in hard copy.
 Conditional bid will not be accepted.

OIDC reserves  the  right  to  reject  any  or  all  tenders  without  assigning  any  reason  and  the
selection shall be at the absolute discretion of the Corporation and Corporation’s decision in this respect
shall be final and binding. 

This notice inviting tender can also be seen at OIDC Ltd. website www.oidc.nic.in

           sd/-
Executive Engineer,
OIDC Ltd, Daman.

02

http://www.oidc.nic.in/

